

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA**

IRISH 4 REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:18-cv-0491-PPS-JEM

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), the Federal Defendants respectfully move to dismiss Plaintiffs' Complaint. In support of this Motion, Defendants respectfully refer the Court to the attached Memorandum of Points and Authorities. A proposed order is submitted herewith.

Dated: October 11, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

/s/ Rebecca M. Kopplin
REBECCA M. KOPPLIN
Trial Attorney (California Bar No. 313970)
JUSTIN M. SANDBERG
Senior Trial Counsel
MICHAEL GERARDI
Trial Attorney
CHRISTOPHER R. HEALY
Trial Attorney
DANIEL RIESS
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 514-3953
Facsimile: (202) 616-8202
Email: Rebecca.M.Kopplin@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Federal Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES STATEMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 2

BACKGROUND 6

I. The Affordable Care Act and the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate..... 6

II. Challenges to the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate and Accommodation 8

III. The Interim Final Rules 10

IV. Settlement of Notre Dame Case..... 11

V. The IFRs Are Enjoined 13

VI. The Present Case..... 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. The Court Should Dismiss for Threshold Reasons. 15

A. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the Settlement Agreement May Not Proceed..... 15

1. Counts I, V, VI, and VII Should Be Dismissed Because APA Review Is Unavailable Because the Settlement Agreement Is Committed to Agency Discretion, and Because an Alternative Remedy Exists. 16

a. The Settlement Agreement Cannot be Reviewed Under the APA, Because Alternative Remedies at Law Exist. 16

b. The Settlement Agreement Is Committed to Agency Discretion, and Is Therefore Unreviewable under the APA. 17

B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the IFRs in Counts III-VII. 20

II. The Court Should Dismiss the Complaint for Failure to State a Claim Because the Settlement Agreement Is Not Void for Illegality, and Because the Agencies Lawfully Promulgated the IFRs..... 22

A. Count II Should Be Dismissed Because the Settlement Agreement Is Not Void for Illegality. 22

B. The Court Should Dismiss Count III Because the Agencies Lawfully Issued The IFRs Without Notice and Comment. 24

1.	The ACA Expressly Permits Issuance of the Interim Final Rules.....	24
2.	“Good Cause” Exists To Issue the IFRs.	27
3.	If the Lack of Formal Notice-and-Comment Was An Error, It Was Harmless.	30
C.	Counts I and IV Should Be Dismissed.	31
1.	RFRA Justifies the Expanded Religious Exemption.	31
2.	The Moral Exemption Is Justified by Longstanding Precedent.....	35
3.	The ACA Gives the Agencies Discretion to Extend and Modify Exemptions for Any Contraceptive Coverage Mandate.	36
4.	Plaintiffs’ Additional Substantive APA Arguments Have No Merit.....	38
5.	Count I Should Be Dismissed Because the Settlement Agreement Does Not Violate the APA.....	38
D.	The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenges Because They Fail to State Valid Claims.....	39
1.	The IFRs Do Not Violate the Establishment Clause.	39
2.	The Rules and Settlement Agreement Do Not Violate the Due Process Clause.....	43
3.	The IFRs and Settlement Agreement Are Consistent With Equal Protection Principles.	46
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Asiana Airlines v. FAA,
134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 25, 26

Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet,
512 U.S. 687 (1994)..... 40

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 5, 8, 32, 33

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 37, 38

CIGNA Corp. v. Amara,
563 U.S. 421 (2011)..... 17

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 17

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 21

Coker v. Sullivan,
902 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 16

Conservation Law Foundation v. Evans,
360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 30

Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 40, 41, 42, 43

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 41, 48

Daniels v. Williams,
474 U.S. 327 (1986)..... 44

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 35, 48

Dordt College v. Burwell,
801 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2015) 33

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438, (1972)..... 45

Energy Transp. Grp., Inc. v. Skinner,
752 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1990), *aff'd sub nom. Energy Transp. Grp., Inc. v. Mar. Admin.*, 956 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 18, 19, 20

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 38

Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 33

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 44, 45, 49

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 45, 46, 49

Hecker v. Deere & Co.,
556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) 14

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 1, 17, 18, 19

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 47

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.,
480 U.S. 136 (1987)..... 40, 43

Home Builders Ass’n of Greater Chicago v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
335 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2003) 17

Idris v. City of Chi.,
552 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2009) 44

ISI Int’l, Inc. v. Borden Ladner Gervais LLP,
256 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2001) 21

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 40

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 41, 42

Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell,
794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015) 33

Locke v. Davey,
540 U.S. 712 (2004)..... 41

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 20

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 40

Lyng v. Int’l Union,
485 U.S. 360 (1988)..... 48

Maher v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977)..... 45

Mahoney v. U.S. Consumer Products Safety Comm’n,
146 F. App’x 587, 2005 WL 2114062 (3d Cir 2005) 18

Marcello v. Bonds,
349 U.S. 302 (1955)..... 25

Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976)..... 48, 49

McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987)..... 19

McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 42

Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala,
38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 26

Musacchio v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)..... 25

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 38

N.Y. State Dep’t of Law v. FCC,
984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 18, 19

Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 46

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
772 F. 3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 33

Ricci v. DeStefano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009)..... 33

Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan,
958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992) 30

Santana v. Cook Cty. Bd. of Review,
679 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2012) 44

Service Employees Int’l Union, Local 102 v. County of San Diego,
60 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994) 29

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS,
801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015), *vacated and remanded sub nom. HHS v. CNS Int’l Ministries*,
No. 15-775, 2016 WL 2842448 (U.S. May 16, 2016)..... 34

Sherman ex rel. Sherman v. Koch,
623 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2010) 41, 42

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009)..... 30

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 30

Sweeney v. Pence,
767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014) 48

Swift & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 311 (1928)..... 18

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 16

U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA
605 F.2d 283 (7th Cir. 1979) 27, 30

United States v. Carpenter,
526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008) 18

United States v. Hercules, Inc.,
961 F.2d 796 (8th Cir. 1992) 18

United States v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs,
638 F.2d 1161 (9th Cir. 1979) 19

United States v. Seeger,
380 U.S. 163 (1965)..... 35, 48

University of Notre Dame v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015) 3, 11

University of Notre Dame v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 2007 (2016)..... *passim*

University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
988 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Ind. 2013), *aff’d*, 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014),
cert. granted, vacated, and remanded, 135 S. Ct. 1528 (Mar. 9, 2015),
aff’d on remand, 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015),
cert. granted, vacated, and remanded, 136 S. Ct. 2007 (May 16, 2016). 3

Vahora v. Holder,
626 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2010) 17

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38, (1985)..... 42

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... 40, 41

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 44

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 26

Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.,
492 U.S. 490 (1989)..... 45

Welsh v. United States,
398 U.S. 333 (1970)..... 35, 48

Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.,
446 U.S. 142 (1980)..... 46

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952)..... 40, 41, 42

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)..... *passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 553..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 559..... 24, 25

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 15, 17

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 4, 16

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 27, 30

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 7

26 U.S.C. § 9833..... 4, 11, 25, 37

28 U.S.C. § 516..... 19

28 U.S.C. §§ 517–19..... 19

29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 16, 17

29 U.S.C. § 1191c..... 4, 11, 25, 37

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 4, 11, 25, 37

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 32

42 U.S.C. § 18011..... 7

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 24

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 260 (1946) 30

STATE STATUTES

18 Pa. Stat. & Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3213 (West)..... 35

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123420..... 35

Ind. Code §§ 16-34-1-3..... 35

Md. Code Ann., Health – Gen. § 20-214..... 35

REGULATIONS

47 Fed. Reg. 38,409 (Aug. 31, 1982)..... 37

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)..... 27, 31

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)..... *passim*

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) 6

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 12, 2012)..... 31

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) 6

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)..... 6, 7

79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug.27, 2014)..... 7, 27

80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015)..... 8

81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016)..... 9, 23, 28, 31

82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... *passim*

82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... *passim*

Executive Order 13765, 82 Fed. Reg. 8351 (Jan. 20, 2017)..... 12

Executive Order 13798, 82 Fed. Reg. 21,975 (May 4, 2017)..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

See Letter from Rev. John Jenkins, President of the Univ. of Notre Dame, to Faculty and Staff (“Notre Dame President’s Letter”), Feb. 7, 2018, *available at*

<https://president.nd.edu/writings-addresses/2018-writings/letter-on-health-care-coverage/> 14, 20, 21

Michael Asimow, *Interim-Final Rules: Making Haste Slowly*,
51 Admin. L. Rev. 703 (1999)..... 26

FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation,
available at <https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/aboutebsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-36.pdf> 9
